

No. 09-1183

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE ROCK CARDIOLOGY CLINIC, P.A., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BAPTIST HEALTH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR *CERTIORARI* OF LITTLE
ROCK CARDIOLOGY CLINIC, *ET AL.***

GEORGE M. SANDERS
LAW OFFICES OF
GEORGE M. SANDERS, P.C.
150 N. Michigan Avenue
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 624-7645

LEONARD A. NELSON
Counsel of Record
HENRY S. ALLEN, JR.
AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION
515 N. State Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 464-5532
Leonard.Nelson@ama-assn.org

*Counsel for American Medical
Association, Amicus Curiae*

April 30, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. The Alleged Anticompetitive Restraint	3
2. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	7
A. THE IMPORTANCE OF THIS CASE	7
1. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Undermines The Proper Enforcement and Development of Antitrust Law in Health Care Markets	7
2. The Proper Application and Development Of The Antitrust Laws To Health Care Markets Is An Issue of Critical National Importance.....	9
B. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S MARKET ANALYSIS IS FLAWED AND CONFLICTS WITH ESTABLISHED ANTI-TRUST AND PLEADING PRINCIPLES.	9
1. Product Market Issue.....	9
(a) The Eighth Circuit’s Product Market Analysis Conflicts With The Approach Adopted By This Court and Followed By Other Circuits	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
i. The Eighth Circuit Erred When It Decided The Complex Issues Raised By The Monopsony and Market Power Aspects of This Case At The Pleading Stage.....	10
ii. The Eighth Circuit’s Analysis Conflicts With Antitrust Principles Developed By This Court and Other Circuits.....	12
2. Geographic Market Analysis.....	14
(a) The Eighth Circuit’s Geographic Market Holding.....	15
(b) The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Elevates A Largely Discredited Geographic Market Analysis Into a Black Letter Pleading Requirement In Health Care Antitrust Cases.....	15
C. ALLEGING A FORMAL PRODUCT AND GEOGRAPHIC MARKET IS NOT REQUIRED IN EVERY ANTITRUST CASE.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. F.T.C.</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	16
<i>Capital Imaging Assoc’s v. Mohawk Valley Med Assoc’s</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).	21
<i>F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	8, 16, 21
<i>In re Evanston Northwestern Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 9315, (F.T.C April 28, 2008) ...	19
<i>International Boxing Club of New York v. U.S.</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959)	13
<i>Little Rock Cardiology Clinic</i> , 591 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009).....	6, 8, 15
<i>Metro Industries, Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8, 20
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of Universtiy of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	13
<i>Oksanen v. Page Memorial Hospital</i> , 945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 21
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	8, 21
<i>U.S. v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , No. 3-99 CV 398-H (N.D. Tex. June 21, 1999).....	13
<i>U.S. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 350 (1970).....	16
<i>U.S. v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05CV02436 (U.S.D.C. Dec. 20, 2005)....	13
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem’l Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTE	Page
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (Pub. L. No. 111-48)	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Market Structure of The Health Insurance Industry</i> , Congressional Research Service (November 17, 2009) (“CRS Report”)	4, 11
AMA, <i>Competition in Health Insurance: A Comprehensive Study of U.S. Markets</i> , (2009 update)	9
Cory Capps., <i>Economic Analysis of Buyer Power in Health Plan Mergers</i> , <i>Journal of Competition, Law & Economics</i> , (2009).....	4, 11, 19
Francis H. Miller, <i>Vertical Restraints and Powerful Health Insurers: Exclusionary Conduct Masquerading as Managed Care?</i> , 51 <i>Law & Contemporary Problems</i> 195 (1988)	4, 11
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Monopsony and the Sherman Act: Consumer Welfare in a New Light</i> , 74 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 707 (2007)..	11
Mark V. Pauly, <i>Competition In Health Insurance Markets</i> , 51 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 237 (1988)	11, 14
Peter Hammer & William Sage, <i>Monopsony as an Agency and Regulatory Problem in Healthcare</i> , 71 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 697 (2003-04).....	4, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert W. McCann, <i>Field of Dreams: Dominant Health Plans and the Search for a “Level Playing Field,”</i> Health Law Handbook (Thompson West 2007);	4, 11
Steven Tenn, <i>The Price Effects of Hospital Mergers: A Case Study of the Sutter-Summit Transaction</i> , (Federal Trade Commission working paper No. 293, 2008).....	19, 20
Kenneth G. Elzinga & Thomas F. Hogarty, “The Problem of Geographical Market Delineation in Antimerger Suits,” <i>Antitrust Bulletin</i> 18, no. 45 (1973): 45-81.....	8, 18
Kenneth L. Elzinga & Thomas F. Hogarty, “The Problem of Geographical Market Delineation Revisited: The Case of Coal,” <i>Antitrust Bulletin</i> 23 (1978): 1-18.....	8, 18
US Dept. of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, Horizontal Merger Guidelines For Public Comment, http://ftc.gov/os/2010/04/100420hmg.pdf	21
 TREATISE	
2 A Phillip E. Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , ¶575 (Aspen Publishers rev. ed 2002).....	11
